
680 PUBLIC LAW 92-201-DEC. 18, 1971 [85 STAT. 

Effective da te . 

37 Stat. 657. 

Short t i t l e . 

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) of this section shall 
apply with respect to any loan made, or to the making of any loan, in 
the District of Columbia on or after the effective date of such Act of 
February 4,1913 (as specified in section 13 of such A c t ) ; except that 
such amendment shall not apply with respect to any loan made, or to 
the making of any loan, in tne District of Columbia concerning which 
an action under such Act of February 4,1913, has been filed in a court 
of competent jurisdiction on or before November 10,1971. 

SEC. 10. This Act may be cited as the "District of Columbia Consumer 
Credit Protection Act of 1971". 

Approved December 17, 1971. 

December 18,1971 
[H. J . R e s . 1 0 0 5 ] 

Public Law 92-201 
JOINT RESOLUTION 

Makiiig further routiiuiing appropriations for the fiscal year 1972, and for other 
piirjxtse.s. 

Continuing ap­
propr ia t ions , 1972. 

Ante, p . 485. 

Limitat ion. 

Retiolced hy the Senate and House of Repi^esentatkies of the United 
States of America in Congress assembled. That the joint resohition of 
.luly 1, 1971 (Public Law 92-38), as amended, is hereby further 
amended (1) by striking out "December 8, 1971" in clause (c) of 
section 102 and inserting in lieu thereof "February 22, 1972'"; (2) by 
;i mending section 108 to read as follows: 

"SEC. 108. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint reso­
lution, obligations incurred hereunder and under prior year balances 
for the activities hereinafter specified shall not exceed the annual rates 
specified herein during the period beginning December 9, 1971, and 
ending February 22,1972: 

"Item Annual rate 

T1T1.E I — F O R E I G N ASSISTANCE A C T A C T I V I I I E S 

Economic assistance: 
"Worldwide, technical assistance $165,272,000 
Alliance for Progress, technical assistance 79,105,000 
American schools and hospitals abroad 15,000,000 
International organizations and programs 41,282, 000 
Indus Basin Development Fund, grants 5,000,000 
Indus Basin Development Fund, loans 6,000,000 
Contingency fund 31,300,000 
Refugee relief assistance (East Pakistan) 100,000,000 
Alliance for Progress, development loans 226,693,000 
Development loans 530,779,000 
Administrative expenses, Agencv for Interna­

tional Development ____" 47,000,000 
Administrative expenses. Department of State 4,280, 000 

Military and supporting assistance : 
Military assistance 522, 500, 000 
Supporting assistance 649,721,000 

Other: 
Overseas Private Investment Corporation, 

reserves 18,750,000 



85 STAT.] PUBLIC LAW 92-201-DEC. 18, 1971 681 

TITLE II—FOREIGN MILITARY CREDIT SALES I 

Foreign Military Credit Sales 400,000, 000 

TITLE I I I—FOREIGN ASSISTANCE (OTHER) 

Peace Corps, salaries and expenses 72,000,000 
Peace Corps, limitation on administrative expenses— 24, 500,000 

DEPARTMENT OF T H E A R M Y — C I V I L F U N C T I O N S 

Ryukyii Islands, Army, administration 4,216,000 

DEPARTMENT OF H E A L T H , EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

Assistance to refugees in the United States 139, 000, 000 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Migration and refugee assistance 5, 70B, 000 

INTERNATIONAL F I N A N C I A L I N S T I T U T I O N 

Inter-American Development Bank, paid-in capi ta l— 13,240, 000 
Inter-American Development Bank, callable capital-_ 136, 760, 000 

TITLE IV—EXPORT-IMPORT BANK 

Export-Import Bank, limitation on program activity. 7, 323, 675, 000 
Export-Import Bank, limitation on administrative 

expenses 8,072,000 

Provided^ That of the amount that may be obligated hereunder for 
security supporting assistance, not less than a sum computed at the 
annual rate of $50,000,000 shall be available for obligation for sucli 
purpose solely for Israel: Provided further^ That, of the sums made 
available for foreign military credit sales herein, $300,000,000 shall 
be available for such sales to Israel."; and (3) by adding at the end 
thereof the following new section: 

"SEC. 109. Xotwithstanding section 102 of this joint resolution, as 
amended, (a) administrative operations for emergency school assist- Anfe, pp. 9i, 
ance activities for which an appropriation was made in the Office of ^^°' 
Education Appropriation Act, 1971, (b) activities in support of Radio ^'^ *̂̂ ** ^°°* 
Free Europe, Incorporated, and Radio Liberty, Incorporated, pursu­
ant to authority contained in the United States Information and 
Education Act of 1948, as amended (22 U.S.C. 1437), but no other « stat. i4. 
funds made available under this resolution shall be available for these 
activities, and (c) activities of the American Revolution Bicentennial 
Commission, may continue to be conducted at rates for operations not 
to exceed the fiscal year 1971 rates or the rates provided for in the 
budget estimates, whichever may be lower, except that notwithstand­
ing section 102 of this joint resolution, as amended, emergency school 
assistance activities for which an appropriation was made in the Office 
of Education Appropriation Act, 1971, may continue to be conducted 
at an annual rate for administrative operations not to exceed the fiscal 
3'ear 1971 rate." 

SEC. 2. This joint resolution shall take effect December 9, 1971. Effective date. 
Approved December 18, 1971. 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-10T09:57:04-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




